55
Chapter 3:  Data Sources and Description
The conclusions that this study presents are based on statistics calculated
from 46,507 nitrate measurements taken from 29,485 wells throughout Texas.
Following the methods outlined in Section 2.6, and described in detail in
Chapter4, the spatial variation of the statistics is mapped to identify regions of
high or low vulnerability to nitrate contamination.  The spatial variation in the
statistics is then compared to the spatial variation of potential water quality

30˚ 28' 21" N
98˚ 01' 19" W
Figure 3.4  TWDB Well-Numbering System
48
1 2 3
4 5 6
7 8 9
7.5' Quadrangle 5740
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32
33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40
41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48
49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56
57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64
1º Quadrangle 57
01 02 03 04
08 07 06 05
09 10 1511 141312
161725 1824 192023 2122
353426 333227 3128 3029
3649 3748 3847 3946 4045 4144 4243
626150 6051 5952 5853 5754 55 56
63646574 6673 6772 6871 6970
818075 79787776
82838485
888786
89
67
3.2.2  Location Accuracy
The latitude and longitude of a well listed in the database do not perfectly
represent the true location of that well.  Different location methods have
different degrees of precision and accuracy.  The  TWDB Ground-Water Data
System assigns a numerical code to each well location, indicating the reliability
of the given coordinates.  The meanings  of   these codes are  summarized in
Table 3.5, which also lists the number of wells and associated measurements
falling into each accuracy group.
Table 3.5  Location Accuracy Codes
Code Accuracy # wells # measurements
1 ± 1" 12,180 22,049
2 ± 5" 2,832 4,801
3 ± 10" 3,814 4,936
4 ± 1' 12 17
5 * 5,628 7,412
none unknown 4,779 7,260
*—latitude and longitude are given for center of 2.5' quadrangle
A location method code of 5 indicates that the given latitude and
longitude are for the center of the 2.5' quadrangle, rather than the well itself.  The
TWDB states that this is a temporary measure, necessary to include wells listed
in an older database that did not require latitude and longitude for well records.
Nearly 20% of the wells included in the study (and 16% of the nitrate
measurements) can be located only by 2.5' quadrangle.
68
3.2.3  Selected Aquifers
Wells and nitrate measurements were grouped for statistical and spatial
analysis primarily by their location in the 7.5' quadrangles numbered according